are consistent with the expected demand.

	 (c) Climate and Other Risks

	 The Company’s timber plantations are exposed to the risk of damage from climatic changes, diseases, forest fires and other
natural forces. The Company has extensive processes in place aimed at monitoring and mitigating those risks, including regular
forest health inspections and industry pest and disease surveys.

	 The volume of produce growing on bearer plants are measured using the estimated crop of the last harvesting cycle of the year
as follows

	 Tea – Three days crop (50% of 6 days cycle)

	 Rubber - One Day Crop (50% of 2 days cycle)

	 Produce that grows on mature bearer plantations are measured at fair value less cost to sell. The value of the unharvested green
leaves is measured using the Tea Commisioner’s formula for bought leaf and rubber crop is fair valued using RSS prices.

(b)	  Sensitivity Variation on Discount Rate

	 Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made
for timber show that an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net
present value of biological assets:

	 -10%	 2019	 +10%
	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

	 Timber	 1,807,319,787	 2,008,133,097	 2,208,946,406

	 Total	 1,807,319,787	 2,008,133,097	 2,208,946,406

	 -1%	 2019	 +1%
	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

	 Timber	 2,092,072,867	 2,008,133,097	 1,932,777,549

	 Total	 2,092,072,867	 2,008,133,097	 1,932,777,549

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 December

   - Annual Report 2019 61

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 December

		  No. of Shares	 Fair Value	 No. of Shares	 Fair Value

			   Rs.		  Rs.

	 Quoted Equity Investments in Ordinary Shares

	 National Development Bank PLC	 3,683	 368,300	 3,493	 373,052

		  3,683	 368,300	 3,493	 373,052

	 2019 	 2018

22	 Inventories		  2019	 2018
		  Rs.	 Rs.

	 Nurseries		  5,269,851	 8,786,426

	 Produce Stock		  226,097,916	 245,615,913

	 Input Stocks, Consumables and Spares		  35,298,531	 56,081,135

			   266,666,298	 310,483,474

	 Less: Provision for Obsolete and Slow Moving Inventories (Note 22.1)		  (720,961)	 (862,972)

			   265,945,337	 309,620,502

22.1	 Provision For Obsolete and Slow Moving Inventories
	 Balance as at 1 January		  862,972	 723,044

	 (Reversal)/ Provision made during the Year		  (142,011)	 139,928

	 Balance as at 31 December		  720,961	 862,972

23	 Trade and Other Receivables	 	 2019	 2018
			   Rs.	 Rs.

	 Trade Receivables		  49,550,016	 2,710,010

	 Employee Related Debtors		  40,371,881	 43,674,968

	 VAT Receivable		  14,804,121	 12,986,949

	 ESC Receivable		  36,202,444	 20,255,855

	 Other Taxes Receivable		  1,309,307	 2,939,125

	 Advances and Prepayments		  7,788,350	 8,894,021

	 Staff Loans		  475,146	 396,180

	 Other Receivables		  34,297,828	 36,821,448

			   184,799,093	 128,678,556

	 Less: Provision for Impairment of Other Receivables		  (202,287)	 (202,287)

			   184,596,806	 128,476,269

24	 Amounts Due from Related Company	 	 2019	 2018
			   Rs.	 Rs.

	 Madulsima Plantations PLC		  9,432,028	 10,893,909

			   9,432,028	 10,893,909

25	 Other Financial Assets at Amortised Cost	 	 2019	 2018
			   Rs.	 Rs.

	 Investment in Fixed Deposit		  395,047	 359,215

			   395,047	 359,215

	 This fixed deposit will be matured after 3 months from the reporting date.

26	 Cash and Cash Equivalents		  2019	 2018
			   Rs.	 Rs.
	 Favourable Balances
	 Cash at Bank		  13,920,417	 649,850
	 Cash in Hand		  320,084	 16,609,183
			   14,240,501	 17,259,033
	 Less: Unfavourable Balances
	 Bank Overdrafts		  (506,967,621)	 (479,735,515)

	 Cash and Cash Equivalents for the Purpose of Cash Flows		  (492,727,120)	 (462,476,482)

21	 Financial Assets Measured at FVOCI

   - Annual Report 201962

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 December

27	 Stated Capital		  2019	 2018
		  Rs.	 Rs.

	 23,636,364 Ordinary Shares Including One Golden Share Held by the Treasury		  350,000,010	 350,000,010

27.1	 Golden Shareholder

	 The Golden Share has been allotted to the Secretary to the Treasury by capitalization of revaluation reserve on 1 August 1995.
Articles of Association of the Company embodies the specific rights assigned to the Golden Shareholder on behalf of the State of
Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka. In addition to the rights of the normal ordinary shareholders, in terms of the Articles
of the Company, the Golden Shareholder has the following rights

i. 	 The concurrence of the Golden Shareholder will be required for the Company to sublease any of the estate land leased/to